unaudited pro forma financial information of the Group set out in Appendix IV to the circular dated
28 September 2007 in relation to Profitstock Acquisition, after making pro forma adjustments relating
to the Acquisition that are (i) directly attributable to the transaction; and (ii) factually supportable, as
if the Acquisition had been completed on 30 June 2007.

The unaudited pro forma statement of assets and liabilities of the Group has been prepared to
provide the unaudited pro forma financial information of the Group as if the Acquisition, based on the
unaudited pro forma financial information of the Group set out in Appendix IV to the circular dated
28 September 2007 in relation to Profitstock Acquisition, had been completed on 30 June 2007. As it
is prepared for illustrative purposes only and because of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a true
picture of the financial position of the Group as at 30 June 2007 or at any future date.

Unaudited pro
forma financial

information set out
in Appendix IV to
the circular dated

28 September 2007

Unaudited
pro forma

adjustment for the
Acquisition (Note) Combined Total

RMB’ million RMB’ million RMB’ million

Non-current assets

Investment properties 7,652 — 7,652

Property, plant and equipment 184 — 184

Prepaid lease payments 4,198 3,918 8,116

Properties under development 1,368 — 1,368

Interests in associates 4 — 4

Accounts receivable 296 — 296

Pledged bank deposits 336 — 336

Defined benefit assets 4 — 4

14,042 3,918 17,960

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA INFORMATION ON THE GROUP

— 103 —

Unaudited pro
forma financial

information set out
in Appendix IV to
the circular dated

28 September 2007

Unaudited
pro forma

adjustment for the
Acquisition (Note) Combined Total

RMB’ million RMB’ million RMB’ million

Current Assets

Inventories 2 — 2

Properties under development
for sale 5,642 3,592 9,234

Property held for sale 1,146 — 1,146

Accounts receivable, deposits
and prepayments 1,559 — 1,559

Loan recoverable 233 — 233

Amount due from an associate 2 — 2

Amounts due from related
parties 43 — 43

Amount due from a minority
shareholder of a subsidiary 6 — 6

Tax recoverable 141 — 141

Early redemption right of notes 15 — 15

Pledged bank deposits 826 — 826

Bank balances and cash 3,183 (3,183) —

12,798 409 13,207

Current Liabilities

Accounts payable, deposits
received and accrued charges 1,793 — 1,793

Amounts due to related parties 47 — 47

Amounts due to minority
shareholders of subsidiaries 252 — 252

Tax liabilities 29 — 29

Bank borrowings — due after
one year 2,273 — 2,273

Bank overdrafts — 4,327 4,327

4,394 4,327 8,721

Net Current Assets 8,404 (3,918) 4,486

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA INFORMATION ON THE GROUP

— 104 —

Unaudited pro
forma financial

information set out
in Appendix IV to
the circular dated

28 September 2007

Unaudited
pro forma

adjustment for the
Acquisition (Note) Combined Total

RMB’ million RMB’ million RMB’ million

Non-Current Liabilities

Loan from a minority
shareholder of a subsidiary 91 — 91

Notes 2,734 — 2,734

Bank borrowings — due after
one year 1,911 — 1,911

Deferred tax liabilities 2,178 — 2,178

Derivative financial instrument
designated as hedging
instrument 46 — 46

6,960 — 6,960

NET ASSETS 15,486 — 15,486

Note:

The adjustment represents the acquisition of the Land at a consideration of RMB 7,510 million. For 52.2% of marketable

GFA, it is the intention of the management to apply it to the construction and development of investment properties.

Whereas for the remaining 47.8% of marketable GFA, it is intended for development of properties for sale upon

completion. Accordingly, RMB3,918 million and RMB3,592 million are classified as prepaid lease payments and

properties under development for sale respectively. 30% of the consideration will be paid in cash, the remaining 70%

consideration will be funded by (i) the proceeds from the sales of equity interests in the Wuhan and Taipingqiao Lot 116

[…]

The unaudited pro forma statement of assets and liabilities of the Enlarged Group is prepared

based on (i) the unaudited consolidated balance sheet extracted from the interim report of the Group

as at 30 June 2007; and (ii) the audited consolidated balance sheet of Profitstock as at 30 June 2007

as extracted from the accountants’ report thereon set out in Appendix II to this Circular, after making

pro forma adjustments relating to the Acquisition that are (i) directly attributable to the transaction;

and (ii) factually supportable, as if the Acquisition had been completed on 30 June 2007.

The unaudited pro forma statement of assets and liabilities of the Enlarged Group has been

prepared to provide the unaudited pro forma financial information of the Enlarged Group as if the

Acquisition had been completed on 30 June 2007. As it is prepared for illustrative purposes only and

because of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a true picture of the financial position of the

Enlarged Group as at 30 June 2007 or at any future date.

The Group as
at 30 June

2007

Unaudited
proforma

adjustment

Proforma
Enlarged

Group Total

RMB’ million RMB’million RMB’million

Non-current assets

Investment properties 7,652 — 7,652

Property, plant and equipment 184 — 184

Prepaid lease payments 4,198 — 4,198

Properties under development 1,368 — 1,368

Interests in associates 4 — 4

Accounts receivable 296 — 296

Pledged bank deposits 336 — 336

Defined benefit assets 4 — 4

14,042 — 14,042

APPENDIX III REPRODUCTION OF FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON
THE GROUP FROM THE CIRCULAR OF THE COMPANY

DATED 28 SEPTEMBER 2007

— 143 —

14.67(4)(a)(ii)

The Group as
at 30 June

2007

Unaudited
proforma

adjustment

Proforma
Enlarged

Group Total

RMB’ million RMB’million RMB’million

Current Assets

Inventories 2 — 2

Properties under development for sale 5,642 — 5,642

Property held for sale 1,146 — 1,146

Accounts receivable, deposits and prepayments 1,559 — 1,559

Loan recoverable 233 — 233

Amount due from an associate 2 — 2

Amounts due from related parties 43 — 43

Amount due from a minority shareholder of a

subsidiary 6 — 6

Tax recoverable 141 — 141

Early redemption right of notes 15 — 15

Pledged bank deposits 826 — 826

Bank balances and cash 4,067 (884) 3,183

13,682 (884) 12,798

Current Liabilities

Accounts payable, deposits received and

accrued charges 1,793 — 1,793

Amounts due to related parties 47 — 47

Amounts due to minority shareholders of

subsidiaries 373 (121) 252

Tax liabilities 29 — 29

Bank borrowings — due after one year 2,273 — 2,273

4,515 (121) 4,394

Net Current Assets 9,167 (763) 8,404

APPENDIX III REPRODUCTION OF FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON
THE GROUP FROM THE CIRCULAR OF THE COMPANY

DATED 28 SEPTEMBER 2007

— 144 —

The Group as
at 30 June

2007

Unaudited
proforma

adjustment

Proforma
Enlarged

Group Total

RMB’ million RMB’million RMB’million

Non-Current Liabilities

Loan from a minority shareholder of a

subsidiary 91 — 91

Notes 2,734 — 2,734

Bank borrowings — due after one year 1,911 — 1,911

Deferred tax liabilities 2,178 — 2,178

Derivative financial instrument designated as

hedging instrument 46 — 46

6,960 — 6,960

NET ASSETS 16,249 (763) 15,486

Note:

The adjustment represents the acquisition by the Group of additional 30% equity interests in Profitstock and the loans

owing by the Profitstock to the Sellers in the amount of RMB121 million, for an aggregate consideration of USD116

million (equivalent to RMB884 million, converted at an exchange rate of US$1: RMB7.62). 50% of the consideration

will be paid in cash and the remaining 50% will be funded by banking facilities. However, for the purpose of this

proforma statement of assets and liabilities, it is assumed that the consideration was paid in fully by cash, as the draw

down of the bank facilities is not a pre-condition on the Acquisition.